ESOLUTION 1312 A RESOLUTION AMENDING SALARY STRUCTURE WITHIN THE CITY OF LANDER

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 12-2-6 of the City of Lander Code Book, the Mayor, subject to the approval of the City Council, may establish regulations and policies concerning all city personnel; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 12-2-6 of the City of Lander Code Book, the Mayor and City Council have adopted personnel regulations; and

WHEREAS, all classified city positions should have a pay grade chart that reflects a fair and equitable pay as determined by the Mayor and City Council; and

WHEREAS, a compensation plan containing a grade chart was previously adopted pursuant to the personnel regulations; and

WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Lander desires to amend the Salary Structure to include the new job positions of Police Captain and correct an error in the Mechanic position; and

WHEREAS, the governing body for the City of Lander has considered the criteria set forth and described in the Compensation Section of the Managerial Guidelines in amending the compensation plan as hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF LANDER that the governing body may amend, repeal or revoke the compensation plan at any time by resolution of the governing body pursuant to the City of Lander's personnel regulations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF LANDER, by the Governing Body of the City of Lander that the Salary Structure be amended to include the new job description of Police Department Captain to the salary structure for the City of Lander and attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference hereby added to the compensation plan portion of the City of Lander Managerial Guidelines.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF LANDER, by the Governing Body of the City of Lander that the Salary Structure be amended to reflect the updated job description of Mechanic to the salary structure for the City of Lander and attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference hereby added to the compensation plan portion of the City of Lander Managerial Guidelines.

Rachelle Fontaine, City Clerk

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPT	ED the day of, 2023.
	The City of Lander A Municipal Corporation
Attest:	By: Monte Richardson, Mayor
Rachelle Fontaine, City Clerk	<u>CERTIFICATE</u>
Body of the City of Lander at a regular me	ne foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Governing eeting held on, 2023 and that the meeting id Resolution has been duly entered into the minute